2008 182 parties have ratified the protocol of these 36 developed cg countries plus the eu as a
party in its own right are required to reduce greenhouse gas emissions to the levels specified
for each of them in the treaty representing over 61 6 of emissions from annex i countries with
three  more  countries  intending  to  participate  one  hundred  thirty  seven  137  developing
countries have ratified the protocol including brazil china and india but have no obligation
beyond monitoring and reporting emissions the kyoto protocol separates countries into two
groups annex i includes developed nations while non annex i refers to developing countries